

No. 21-429

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

OKLAHOMA,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

VICTOR MANUEL CASTRO-HUERTA,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE OKLAHOMA  
COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE  
OKLAHOMA DISTRICT ATTORNEYS  
ASSOCIATION, THE OKLAHOMA SHERIFFS'  
ASSOCIATION, THE ASSOCIATION OF  
OKLAHOMA NARCOTIC ENFORCERS, AND THE  
27 OKLAHOMA DISTRICT ATTORNEYS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Gabriela Gonzalez-Araiza  
LEHOTSKY KELLER LLP  
200 Massachusetts Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20001

Shane D. O'Connor  
LEHOTSKY KELLER LLP  
919 Congress Ave.  
Austin, TX 78701

Katherine C. Yarger  
*Counsel of Record*  
LEHOTSKY KELLER LLP  
700 Colorado Blvd., Unit 407  
Denver, CO 80206  
katie@lehotskykeller.com  
(303) 717-4749

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	ii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument .....	4
I. Oklahoma retains concurrent jurisdiction to prosecute non-Indians who commit crimes against Indians in Indian country.....	4
A. The state has inherent authority, within Indian country, over actions affecting non-Indians and Indians alike.....	5
B. Federal law does not preempt the state’s inherent authority.....	9
C. Neither the Kansas Act, nor Public Law 280, nor any state-specific predecessors proves that the General Crimes Act precludes concurrent state jurisdiction .....	11
II. Concurrent jurisdiction would ameliorate some of the law enforcement challenges created by <i>McGirt</i> .....	12
A. The limitations of cross-deputization. ....	14
B. Continued disorder in the criminal justice system .....	15
III. Affirming concurrent state jurisdiction addresses many, but not all, of the issues created by <i>McGirt</i> .....	17
Conclusion .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Castro-Huerta v. Oklahoma</i> , No. F-2017-1203 (Okla. Crim. App. 2021) .....	9
<i>Donnelly v. United States</i> , 228 U.S. 243 (1913) .....	5, 9, 10
<i>Draper v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 240 (1896) .....	6, 7, 10
<i>Ex parte Wilson</i> , 140 U.S. 575 (1891) .....	9
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973) .....	12
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001) .....	4, 7
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983) .....	12
<i>New York ex rel. Cutler v. Dibble</i> , 62 U.S. 366 (1859) .....	5, 7, 8
<i>New York ex rel. Ray v. Martin</i> , 326 U.S. 496 (1946) .....	6, 8

<i>Oklahoma v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 2021 WL 6064000 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 22, 2021) .....	18, 19
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978) .....	5, 12, 20
<i>Rice v. Rehner</i> , 463 U.S. 713 (1983) .....	12
<i>Roth v. State</i> , 499 P.3d 23 (Okla. 2021), <i>petition for</i> <i>cert. pending</i> , No. 21-914 (filed Dec. 15, 2021) .....	9
<i>Three Affiliate Tribes of Fort Berthold</i> <i>Reservation v. Wold Engineering, P.C.</i> , 467 U.S. 138 (1984) .....	11
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886) .....	10
<i>United States v. McBratney</i> , 104 U.S. 621 (1881) .....	4, 5, 6, 10
<b>Statutes and Other Authorities:</b>	
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 1, cl. 1 .....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1401(b) .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 1152 .....	9
18 U.S.C. § 3243 .....	11
30 U.S.C. §§ 1201, <i>et seq.</i> .....	18

Chris Killman, <i>Federal Lawsuit Challenges Oklahoma’s Right to Tax Native Americans Under McGirt Ruling</i> , Tulsa World, Feb. 22, 2022 .....	19, 20
Curtis Killman, <i>Bizarre Dog Killing Exposes Limits to Cross-Deputization Agreements in Wake of McGirt Ruling</i> , Tulsa World, Feb. 27, 2022.....	14
Daisy Creager, <i>Suspect in Infant Death Released in McGirt-related Dispute</i> , Examiner-Enterprise, Nov. 4, 2021 .....	17-18
EPA Press Office, <i>EPA Proposes to Withdraw and Reconsider 2020 Decision on State of Oklahoma’s Regulatory Authority Within Indian Country</i> (Dec. 22, 2021) .....	19
Grant D. Crawford, <i>Webinar: Statute of Limitations in Wake of McGirt Sparks Confusion</i> , Tahlequah Daily Press, Oct. 27, 2021 .....	16
<i>Hearing on FBI Budget Request for Fiscal Year 2022 Before the Subcomm. on Commerce, Science, and Related Agencies of the S. Comm. on Appropriations</i> , 117th Cong. 13 (June 23, 2021) .....	13
Jay Doyle, Oklahoma Tax Commission, <i>Report of Potential Impact of McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , Sept. 30, 2020 .....	19

Pub. L. No. 280 .....	11
Pub. L. No. 76-565, 54 Stat. 249 (1940).....	11
Ray Carter, <i>McGirt Leaves Indian Victims Feeling ‘Defenseless’, Oklahoma Council of Public Affairs, Dec. 15, 2021</i> .....	16
Storme Jones, <i>Hughes Co. Sheriff Says Law Enforcement with Muscogee Nation is Failing, Withdraws Cross- Deputization</i> , News On 6, Feb. 9, 2022.....	14-15
Supreme Court Rule 37.3.....	1
The Editorial Board, <i>How to Get Away with Manslaughter</i> . The Wall Street Journal, Dec. 3, 2021 .....	15
The Editorial Board, <i>The Supreme Court’s McGirt Cleanup</i> , The Wall Street Journal, Jan 21, 2022.....	13
United States Courts, <i>Judiciary Supplements Judgeship Request, Prioritizes Courthouse Projects (Sept. 28, 2021)</i> .....	13
